

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN BLACKWELDER,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC01-2058

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

W. C. McLAIN  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
SUITE 401  
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301  
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
FLA. BAR NO. 201170

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS

2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

24

ARGUMENT

27

ISSUE I

WHETHER THE SENTENCE OF DEATH --IMPOSED IN PART ON THE TRIAL COURT'S AFFORDING THE JURY DEATH RECOMMENDATION GREAT WEIGHT -- IS THE RELIABLE PRODUCT OF ADVERSARIAL TESTING, SINCE BLACKWELDER, WHO ACTIVELY SOUGHT A DEATH SENTENCE AND THE SELECTION OF A JURY INCLINED TO VOTE FOR DEATH, PREVENTED COUNSEL FROM CHALLENGING JURORS WHO COULD HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED FROM SERVICE ON THE BASIS OF THEIR PRO-DEATH PENALTY ATTITUDES?

27

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT ABDICATED ITS SENTENCING RESPONSIBILITY TO THE PROSECUTOR WHEN THE COURT COPIED, VIRTUALLY VERBATIM, THE STATE'S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM AS THE SENTENCING ORDER IMPOSING THE DEATH SENTENCE.

33

ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RELYING ON TWO FELONY CONVICTIONS TO SUPPORT THE PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE SINCE THE FELONIES DID NOT QUALIFY AS PRIOR VIOLENT FELONIES FOR PURPOSES OF THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE.

36

ISSUE IV

WHETHER FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT DOES NOT REQUIRE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES TO BE CHARGED IN THE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

INDICTMENT, DOES NOT REQUIRE SPECIFIC, UNANIMOUS JURY FINDINGS OF AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND DOES NOT REQUIRE A UNANIMOUS VERDICT TO RETURN A RECOMMENDATION OF DEATH?	41
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . 26, 41-44, 46

Bryant v. State, 601 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1992) . . . . . 28

Farr v. State, 621 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 28

Hamblen v. State, 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988) . . . . . 28

Hauser v. State, 701 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 28

Hess v. State, 794 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 2001) 26, 36, 37, 39, 40

Johnson v. State, 720 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 37

Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227 (1999) . . . 42, 43, 46

Lewis v. State, 398 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1981) . . . . 25, 36, 37

Mann v. State, 453 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1984) . . . . . 37, 38

Mills v. Moore, 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001) . . . . . 26, 41

Patterson v. State, 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987) . . 25, 33, 35

Ring v. Arizona, 122 S.Ct. 865 (2002) . . . . . 26, 41

San Martin v. State, 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 28

Spaziano v. Florida, 468 U.S. 447 (1984) . . . . . 42

State v. Dixon, 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) . . . . . 25, 33, 34

United States v. Patillo,  
438 F.2d 13 (4th Cir. 1971) . . . . . 25, 36, 38

Van Royal v. State, 497 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1986) . . 25, 33, 34

Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 (1990) . . . . . 26, 41-43

**STATUTES**

§ 775.082(1), Fla. Stat. . . . . 44, 45

§ 782.04, Fla. Stat. . . . . 26, 41

§ 782.04(1)(a), Fla. Stat. . . . . 44

§ 921.141 (3), Fla. Stat. . . . . 25, 33, 34, 45, 46

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. . . . . 26, 41, 45

§ 921.141(5), Fla. Stat. . . . . 45

§ 921.141(5)(b) Fla. Stat. . . . . 25, 36-39

**CONSTITUTIONS**

Amend. V, U.S. Const. . . . . passim

Amend. VI, U.S. Const. . . . . passim

Amend. VIII, U.S. Const. . . . . passim

Amend. XIV, U.S. Const. . . . . passim

Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const. . . . . passim

Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const. . . . . passim

Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const. . . . . passim

**OTHER**

18 U.S.C.A. § 871 (a) . . . . . 25, 37, 38
